Agenda
Gallatin Municipal Board of Zoning Appeals

Thursday, May 26, 2016 Municipal Board of Zoning Appeals - 5:30 p.m.
DR. J. DEOTHA MALONE COUNCIL CHAMBERS CITY HALL

Call to Order
Invocation

Pledge of Allegiance
Roll Call

Approve Prior Minutes: March 31, 2016 and April 28, 2016 Gallatin Municipal Board of Zoning
Appeals
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= RSN AR ALERDD

GMBZA RESOLUTION NO. 2016-09 B-1808-16
TNT WATERSPORTS CABLE PARK; CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT
LOSE & ASSOCIATES

THE OWNER AND APPLICANT REQUEST APPROVAL OF A CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT
FOR AN EXTENSIVE IMPACT COMMUNITY FACILITY FOR TNT WATER SPORTS-CABLE
PARK, ON A 2145 (+/-) ACRE PORTION OF A 50.466 (+/-) ACRE PARCEL ZONED
INDUSTRIAL RESTRICTIVE (IR), LOCATED NORTH OF THE CSX RAILROAD, EAST OF
NORTH BELVEDERE DRIVE, SOUTH OF LONG HOLLOW PIKE AND WEST OF HIGHWAY
109.

GMBZA RESOLUTION NO 2016-08 B-1809-16
ST. LUKE A.M.E; VARIANCE
ST. LUKE CHURCH A.M.E.

THE OWNER AND APPLICANT REQUEST A VARIANCE OF 25 (+/-) FEET FROM THE
REQUIRED 50 FOOT MINIMUM BUILDING SETBACK LINE REQUIREMENT, PER SECTION
08.03.020 OF THE GALLATIN ZONING ORDINANCE, ON A .47 (+/-) ACRE PARCEL ZONED
COMMERCIAL GENERAL (CG), LOCATED AT 355 BLYTHE AVENUE

OTHER BUSINESS

MOVE TO ADJOURN



ORIGINAL

MINUTES OF THE GALLATIN
MUNICIPAL BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
MEETING

March 31, 2016

Present Staff

Jimmy Moore, Chair Bill McCord, Director of Planning

Eddie Wyatt, Vice Chair Robert Kalisz, Assistant Director of Planning
Homer Vaughn, Secretary Brian Reifschneider, Engineering Project Manager
John Puryear Marianne Mudrak, Board Secretary

Absent Others Present

Jeannie Gregory Applicants

The Gallatin Municipal Board of Zoning Appeals met in a regular meeting on Thursday, March 31, 2016
at 5:30 p.m., in the Dr. J. Deotha Malone Council Chambers of Gallatin City Hall. Mr. Jimmy Moore,
Chair, called the meeting to order. A copy of the meeting agenda is attached to these minutes as Exhibit A.
Chair Moore led the opening prayer and Mr. Vaughn led the pledge of allegiance. Ms. Mudrak called roll.

Approve Prior Minutes

Chair Moore presented the minutes of the February 25, 2016 Municipal Board of Zoning Appeals meeting
for approval. Mr. Puryear motioned to approve the minutes as submitted. Mr. Vaughn seconded the motion
and the motion passed 4 ayes, 0 nays.

1. GMBZA Resolution No. 2016-05 (B-1589-16) — Living To Go Church; Conditional Use Permit — Living
To Go Church, Inc. — Public Hearing — The owner and applicant request approval of a Conditional Use
Permit for a Place of Worship facility for Living To Go Church. per section 06.02.030. of the Gallatin
Zoning Ordinance, on a 28.0 (+/-) acre parcel (S.B.E. Tax Map 124. Parcel 043.02). zoned Agricultural
Residential (A). located east and west of Lower Station Camp Creek Road and south of Long Hollow Pike.

Mr. Robert Kalisz, Assistant Director of Planning, said the church proposes to construct three structures,
two (2) youth facilities (5,000 square feet each) and a main building (18,700 square feet), located in the
middle of the subject property, south of Long Hollow Pike and north of Stone Creek Subdivision. The site
consists of 28 (+/-) acres located east of Station Camp Creek. The proposed buildings are shown located
outside of the floodplain. The proposed youth structures will be barn-like in appearance with materials of
Hardy Plank, brick and stone. Tthe general conditions are met and a site plan will go before the Planning
Commission, including an alternative architectural plan. Only one condition has not been met. A Place of
Worship facility must be located on an arterial roadway or collector roadway and Lower Station Camp
Creek Road is not a collector street or arterial road.
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Pastor Clayton Baggett, applicant, said he would like to discuss possible solutions regarding the one unmet
condition.

Chair Moore opened public hearing.

Mr. Puryear asked Mr. Brian Reifschneider, Engineering Project Manager, if there are any other similar
type facilities in the City that have access only through a floodplain. Mr. Reifschneider said he did not
know the answer. Mr. Puryear asked if this is an uncommon situation. Mr. Reifschneider said there are
businesses in the Town Creek area in a floodplain.

Mr. McCord, Director of Planning, said there are buildings located along Lower Station Camp Creek Road
that are in the floodplain; however, the City is not allowing any to be built at this time. The Stone Creek
Subdivision does not have access to Lower Station Camp Creek Road. Mr. Kalisz said all departments
answered the request for comments, with no comments.

Mr. Puryear asked the trip count of Lower Station Camp Creek Road. Mr. McCord said for a 700 seat
sanctuary, approximately 200 trips a day would be generated, on Sunday and Wednesday night as well as
special functions. The specific design of this road should accommodate of 1,000 to 1500 trips per day
maximum. A traffic count has not been conducted on this road.

Mr. John Dewaal, with Dewaal and Associates, said the church use is Sunday morning and Wednesday
night so it does not coincide with normal peak driving times. The intent of the church is not to expand on
this property until access to Long Hollow Pike or Big Station Camp Road is obtained. The site could support
a much larger facility on this large parcel. The church would prefer access to the larger roadways, and it
has been working with adjoining property owners to obtain access. There is a dirt driveway that accesses
Long Hollow Pike and the attorney for the church is researching if an ecasement may be obtained.

Mr. Elvis Hollins, owner of the subject property, said he has reviewed the Gallatin on the Move 2020
General Development and Transportation Plan and Lower Station Camp Creek Road is categorized as a
local road. Currently, this road is not in a residential or industrial neighborhood and there is no deterrent
for through traffic. This road provides access to Station Camp Schools and the future Welch College. In
addition, no signage indicates that Lower Station Camp Creek is not to be used as a through street. The
road is a good emergency back-up road to the school grounds in an emergency situation. Mentioned in the
Gallatin on the Move 2020 General Development and Transportation Plan, Lower Station Camp Creek
Road would be a multi-use pass that would connect Long Hollow Pike to Nashville Pike. There is no
mention in the plan of this road being used only as a bike path. He suggested that road improvements be
considered with the addition of Welch College and the Station Camp School campus. This parcel is only
1400 feet from Long Hollow Pike and the intersection of Saundersville Road and Bison Trail.

No one else came forward to speak; therefore, Chair Moore closed public hearing.
Mr. Puryear said a church is a great use for this property and would be preferable to neighbors than an

apartment complex. However, there is still a traffic concern, particularly at the intersection of Long Hollow
Pike.
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Chair Moore said the Municipal Board of Zoning Appeals is only voting on a Conditional Use Permit. Mr.
McCord said if a Conditional Use Permit it granted, they would have to come back and request a Variance
for primary access to Lower Station Camp Creek Road.

Mr. Dewaal said many churches provide off-duty police officers to direct traffic when church lets out. The
applicant would be willing to provide such an officer at the intersection of Long Hollow Pike and Lower
Station Camp Creek Road.

Mr. Wyatt motioned to approve Resolution 2016-05 with the following conditions:

1.

The proposed Conditional Use Permit shall be consistent with the conceptual two (2) sheet plan prepared
by Dewaal & Associates, dated February 22, 2016 and latest revision date of March 18, 2016 and
Architectural Elevations consisting of eight (8) sheet plan prepared by Dewaal & Associates, dated
received March 21, 2016.

Provide primary access to a roadway classified as either an arterial roadway or collector roadway.
Submit a site plan to the Planning Department for review and approval prior to the construction of the
church facility.

The use of the property (Tax Map 124, Parcel 043.02) shall be limited to a Place of Worship facility,
classrooms/meeting rooms, and other accessory uses only associated with the Place of Worship facility
or other uses permitted in the Agricultural Residential (A) zoned district.

An amendment to the Conditional Use Permit shall be required if the church desires to expand by more
than 5,000 square feet in gross floor area.

Mr. Puryear seconded the motion and the motion passed by unanimous vote.

Mr. Dewaal asked about the process to request a variance. Mr. McCord said all conditions would have to
be satisfied and an application must be submitted to the Planning Office.

2. Other Business

There was no other business to discuss.

3. Adjourn

There being no further business to discuss, Chair Moore adjourned the meeting at 6:02 p.m.

Respectfully submitted:

Marianne Mudrak, Board Secretary
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Approve:

Jimmy Moore, Chair Homer Vaughn, Secretary



Agenda
Gallatin Municipal Board of Zoning Appeals

Thursday, March 31, 2016 Municipal Board of Zoning Appeals - 5:30 p.m.
DR. J. DEOTHA MALONE COUNCIL CHAMBERS CITY HALL
. Call to Order
. Invocation
. Pledge of Allegiance
. Reoll Call
. Approve Prior Minutes: February 25,2016 Gallatin Municipal Board of Zoning Appeals
REGULAR AGENDA
1. GMBZA RESOLUTION NO. 2016-05 B-1589-16
LIVING TO GO CHURCH ; CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT
LIVING TO GO CHURCH, INC.
PUBLIC HEARING

THE OWNER AND APPLICANT REQUEST APPROVAL OF A CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT
FOR A PLACE OF WORSHIP FACILITY FOR LIVING TO GO CHURCH, PER SECTION
06.02.030. OF THE GALLATIN ZONING ORDINANCE, ON A 28.0 (+/-) ACRE PARCEL (S.B.E.
TAX MAP 124, PARCEL 043.02), ZONED AGRICULTURAL RESIDENTIAL (A), LOCATED
EAST AND WEST OF LOWER STATION CAMP CREEK ROAD AND SOUTH OF LONG

HOLLOW PIKE.
3. OTHER BUSINESS

4. MOVE TO ADJOURN
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ORIGINAL

MINUTES OF THE GALLATIN
MUNICIPAL BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
MEETING

April 28, 2016

Present Staff

Jimmy Moore, Chair Denise Brown, Planner I

Eddie Wyatt, Vice Chair Marianne Mudrak, Board Secretary
Homer Vaughn, Secretary

John Puryear

Absent Others Present

Jeannie Gregory Applicants

The Gallatin Municipal Board of Zoning Appeals met in a regular meeting on Thursday, April 28, 2016 at
5:30 p.m., in the Dr. J. Deotha Malone Council Chambers of Gallatin City Hall. Mr. Jimmy Moore,
Chair, called the meeting to order. A copy of the meeting agenda is attached to these minutes as Exhibit
A.

Chair Moore led the opening prayer and Mr. Puryear led the pledge of allegiance. Ms. Mudrak called roll.

Approve Prior Minutes

There were no minutes to approve.

1. GMBZA Resolution No. 2016-07 — (B-1718-16) — Living To Go Church — Variance — Living To Go
Church, Inc. — Public Hearing — Owner and applicant request approval of a variance from Section
15.06.050.H.C. of the Gallatin Zoning Ordinance which requires a Place of Worship facility to be located
on an arterial or collector street as shown on the official Major Thoroughfare Plan. on a 26.70 (+/-) parcel.
zoned Agricultural Residential (A), located on Lower Station Camp Creek Road.

Ms. Denise Brown, Planner I, said the applicant came before the Municipal Board of Zoning Appeals in
March, 2016 and was approved for a Conditional Use Permit for an approximately 18,000 square foot
Place of Worship facility, with the condition that the facility seek access to an arterial or collector road.
(Therefore, the reason for the variance) The church is currently under contract to purchase the property,
contingent upon the approval of this variance request for a Place of Worship facility. The church intends
to construct three (3) structures, including an 18,700 square foot place of worship facility and two (2)
youth facilities, each 5,040 square feet. The applicant provided a letter and replied to the nine (9) criteria
that the code requires to be addressed when considering a variance. The applicant has not sufficiently
identified a true hardship for the variance. The applicant selected the site for its use, with the provision of
code well established, before the date of option on the property or acquisition of the property.
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Ms. Brown continued stating that the applicant responded to the nine (9) specific standards required for
the Municipal Board of Zoning Appeals to grant a variance. Some of the information provided in the
applicant’s response is not accurate. The Agricultural Residential (A) zone is stated to have a maximum
density of 1.5 units/acre with a minimum lot size of 30,000 square feet. In reality, the maximum density
1s 2.5 per unit/acre with no minimum lot size. In addition, the applicant’s response states that 30 homes
could be built on this size parcel equating to about 300 trips per day. In reality this property can only
support 11 homes.

Ms. Brown said the Municipal Board of Zoning Appeals must determine if the applicant meets all nine (9)
of the standards for a variance, required by the Gallatin Zoning Ordinance. If the applicant were able to
acquire property to allow access to Long Hollow Pike or Big Station Camp Boulevard, the condition of
approval would be satisfied. Engineering provided a detailed timeline of discussions with Gallatin City
Council. Staff recommends denial of Resolution 2016-07.

Mr. John Dewaal, with Dewaal and Associates, representing the applicant, asked the Municipal Board of
Zoning Appeals to consider the “spirit of the law” and not the letter of the law. He believes the church has
a reasonable variance request based on its close proximity to Long Hollow Pike. He said no expansion of
the initial building would be proposed until access is obtained to Long Hollow Pike or Big Station Camp
Boulevard. He added, even with the adjustment in the trip count, the church will generate lower traffic
counts than a residential development. The church could control traffic onto Long Hollow Pike with a
police officer to direct traffic after services or events.

Regarding the floodplain, Mr. Dewaal said the church is in discussion with an adjoining property owner
to acquire emergency access along an existing dirt road to Big Station Camp Boulevard and would obtain
a written agreement to use an existing lane as an emergency access easement.

Chair Moore opened public hearing.

Mr. Elvis Hollins, property owner, said at a previous City Council meeting a vote was held to close or
improve the Lower Station Camp Creek Road. Council voted to improve the road. The property under
discussion is about 400 yards from the entrance to Long Hollow Pike. He counted 93 vehicles in a time
period of 30 minutes, which brings Lower Station Camp Creek Road beyond the capacity of a local road.
In addition, the church traffic would be off-peak periods.

Pastor Clayton Baggett, applicant, said the goal of Living To Go Church is to maintain the pristine quality
of the property. The area is exploding, regardless of what happens tonight. The church would like to
create a park-like feeling to the property. He is confident that the road would support church traffic.

Ms. Melissa Wyatt, adjoining property owner, complained that she cannot get out of her driveway onto
Long Hollow Pike at 4:00 because of all the traffic. She is concerned that the progress in the area has
created a difficult traffic situation. Traffic goes up and down the road all day and night. The progress has
interfered with her quality of life. She is also concerned that the church is in a flood zone.

No one else came forward to speak; therefore, Chair Moore closed public comment.
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Mr. Puryear asked Pastor Baggett the church’s future plans. Pastor Baggett replied that there are no
immediate plans to expand. The church would go to multiple Sunday services first and it would be five
(5) to six (6) years at the earliest before any expansion was considered.

Mr. Wyatt asked Pastor Baggett if any action was taken since the last Municipal Board of Zoning Appeals
meeting to acquire access to Long Hollow Pike or Big Station Camp Boulevard. Pastor Baggett said it
has been a struggle to find a property owner willing to sell some of their property for roadway access.
One owner did indicate that he might be ready to sell his property in a few years.

Mr. Wyatt said he welcomes another church to the area but is concerned there is no access to a major
road. If access could be obtained, he would be glad to welcome the church to the community.

Mr. Puryear suggested that the church work with Staff to see if a bond could be put in place for road
improvements if the church, in five years, does not secure alternative access. He added that the Municipal
Board of Zoning Appeals is a judiciary body and any vote to approve the Resolution, without meeting all
the conditions, could be argued in court.

Mr. Vaughn motioned to deny approval of Resolution 2016-07, based on not meeting all nine (9)
standards for variance approval. Mr. Wyatt seconded the motion and the motion passed by unanimous
vote.

2. Other Business

There was no other business to discuss.

3. Adjourn

There being no further business to discuss, Chair Moore adjourned the meeting at 6:02 p.m.

Respectfully submitted:

Marianne Mudrak, Board Secretary

Approve:

Jimmy Moore, Chair Homer Vaughn, Secretary



Agenda
Gallatin Municipal Board of Zoning Appeals

Thursday, April 28, 2016 Municipal Board of Zoning Appeals - 5:30 p.m.
DR. J. DEOTHA MALONE COUNCIL CHAMBERS CITY HALL

Call to Order

Invocation

Pledge of Allegiance

Roll Call

Approve Prior Minutes: January 28, 2016 Gallatin Municipal Board of Zoning Appeals

REGULAR AGENDA

GMBZA RESOLUTION NO. 2016-07 B-1718-16
LIVING TO GO CHURCH; VARIANCE
LIVING TO GO CHURCH, INC.

PUBLIC HEARING

APPLICANT AND OWNER REQUEST APPROVAL OF A VARIANCE FROM SECTION
15.06.050.H.3 OF THE GALLATIN ZONING ORDINANCE WHICH REQUIRES A PLACE OF
WORSHIP TO BE LOCATED ON AN ARTERIAL OR COLLECTOR STREET AS SHOWN ON
THE OFFICIAL MAJOR THOROUGHFARE PLAN, ON A 2670 (+/-) PARCEL ZONED
AGRICULTURAL RESIDENTIAL (A), LOCATED ON LOWER STATION CAMP CREEK ROAD.

OTHER BUSINESS

MOVE TO ADJOURN




‘T Em \ GMBZA Resolution No. 2016-09

RESOLUTION APPROVING A CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT FOR AN EXTENSIVE
IMPACT COMMUNITY FACILITY FOR THE TNT WATER SPORTS-CABLE PARK,
ON A 21.45 (+/-) ACRE PORTION OF A 50.466 (+/-) ACRE TRACT (S.B.E. TAX MAP
125, PARCEL 014.01), ZONED INDUSTRIAL RESTRICTIVE (IR), LOCATED NORTH
OF THE CSX RAILROAD, EAST OF NORTH BELVEDERE DRIVE, SOUTH OF
LONG HOLLOW PIKE AND WEST OF HIGHWAY 109. (PC FILE B-1808-16)

WHEREAS, THE CITY OF GALLATIN, TENNESSEE MUNICIPAL
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS considered the Conditional Use Permit request for a
Extensive Impact Community Facility for the TNT Water Sports-Cable Park use on a 21.45 (+/-)
acre portion of a 50.466 (+/-) acre tract located north of the CSX Railroad, east of North
Belvedere Drive, south of Long Hollow Pike and west of Highway 109, at its regular meeting on
May 26, 2016; and

WHEREAS, THE CITY OF GALLATIN, TENNESSEE MUNICIPAL
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS reviewed the application materials and supporting
documentation submitted by the applicant, the analysis, findings and recommendations presented
by City Staff and in the Municipal Board of Zoning Appeals Staff Report, evidence and
testimony presented during the meeting; and

WHEREAS, THE CITY OF GALLATIN, TENNESSEE MUNICIPAL
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS is required in its deliberations, pursuant to Gallatin Zoning
Ordinance § 15.04.028.F, to indicate the specific section of the Zoning Ordinance of Gallatin,
Tennessee under which the permit is being considered and state specific findings and any special
conditions imposed in granting a Conditional Use Permit; and

WHEREAS, the Zoning Ordinance of Gallatin, Tennessee classifies Extensive
Impact Community Facility as a Conditional Use in the Industrial Restrictive (IR) zone district in
§ 09.02.010.C, and § 03.06.050.J identifies a sports arena as an Extensive Impact Community
Facility.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE GALLATIN
MUNICIPAL BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS in its deliberations finds that the applicant
meets the Standards for a Conditional Use set forth in Gallatin Zoning Ordinance § 15.06.030 as
follows:

Section 1. The Gallatin Municipal Board of Zoning Appeals in its
deliberations finds that the applicant meets the General
Requirements set forth in Gallatin Zoning Ordinance § 15.06.040
including:

A. Is so designed, located, and proposed to be operated so that the public health,
safety and welfare will be protected,

B. Will not adversely affect other property in the area in which it is located.

C. Is within the provisions of "Conditional Uses" as set forth in this Ordinance.



ITEM |

D. Conforms to all applicable provisions of this Ordinance for the district in
which it is to be located and is necessary for public convenience in that
location with conditions.

Section 2. The Gallatin Municipal Board of Zoning Appeals in its
deliberations finds that the applicant meets the Special Conditions
for Extensive Impact set forth in Gallatin Zoning
Ordinance § 15.06.050.G including:

1. The location, size, and design of such facilities shall be situated so that the
proposed facility shall be compatible with the development within the
surrounding area thus reducing the impact upon such area.

2. The traffic generated by such facility shall be safely accommodated along
major streets without traversing local minor streets.

3. The proposed facility shall provide a basic community function or essential
service necessary for a convenient and functional living environment in order
to be located on the site.

4. The off-street parking requirements shall be based upon a recommendation
from the Planning Commission.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT THE CITY OF GALLATIN,
TENNESSEE MUNICIPAL BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS approves a Conditional Use
Permit request for a Extensive Impact Community Facility for the TNT Water Sports-Cable Park
use on a 21.45 (+/-) acre portion of a 50.466 (+/-) acre tract (S.B.E. Tax Map 125, Parcel 014.01)
located north of the CSX Railroad, east of North Belvedere Drive, south of Long Hollow Pike
and west of Highway 109, with the following conditions:

1. The Conditional Use Permit shall be consistent with the four (4) sheet conceptual
plan prepared by Lose and Associates, Inc., labeled Exhibit ‘A,” dated November
9, 2015, Exhibit ‘B’ dated July 29, 2015, TNT Water Sports-Cable Park
photographs dated April 2016, and Dealership and Boat Storage Character Images

dated March 2016.

2. Correct the zoning identified for Tax Map 126, Parcel 001.00 property from ‘HW’
to ‘MU”".

3. Label the adjacent Tax Map 1261, Group A, Parcel 001.00 property as being
zoned ‘CG.’

4. Submit a site plan to the Planning Department for review and approval prior to the
construction of the water sport-cable park facility.

5. The use of the subject property (Portion of Tax Map 121, Group A, Parcel 001.00)
shall be limited to an Extensive Impact Community Facility for a sports
arena/park with accessory clubhouse and dealership and other accessory uses only
associated with the sports arena/park or other uses permitted in the Industrial
Restrictive (IR) zoned district.

6. An amendment to the Conditional Use Permit shall be required if the water
sports-cable park desires to expand by more than 5,000 square feet in gross floor
area.



ITEM (

7. Submit three (3) corrected and folded copies of the Conditional Use Permit plans
to the Planning Department for review and approval prior to the submittal of a site
plan.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED BY THE CITY OF GALLATIN, TENNESSEE
MUNICIPAL BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS that this resolution shall take effect from and
after its final passage, the public welfare requiring such.

IT IS SO ORDERED.
PRESENT AND VOTING
AYE:

NAY:

DATED: 05/26/2016

Jimmy Moore, Chair

Homer Vaughn, Secretary

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

SUSAN HIGH-MCAULEY
CITY ATTORNEY



ITEM1

PLANNING DEPARTMENT STAFF REPORT

TNT Water Sports-Cable Park Conditional Use Permit Request

Located north of the CSX Railroad, east of North Belvedere Drive, south of
Long Hollow Pike and west of Highway 109

(PC File B-1808-16)

Date: May 20, 2016

PUBLIC HEARING

REQUEST: THE OWNER AND APPLICANT REQUEST APPROVAL OF A CONDITIONAL
USE PERMIT FOR AN EXTENSIVE IMPACT COMMUNITY FACILTIY FOR TNT WATER
SPORTS-CABLE PARK, ON A 21.45 (+/-) ACRE PORTION OF A 50.466 (+/-) ACRE TRACT
(S.B.EE. TAX MAP 125, PARCEL 014.01), ZONED INDUSTRIAL RESTRICTIVE (IR),
LOCATED NORTH OF THE CSX RAILROAD, EAST OF NORTH BELVEDERE DRIVE,
SOUTH OF LONG HOLLOW PIKE AND WEST OF HIGHWAY 109.

OWNER: VILLAGE GREEN III, LP.
APPLICANT: LOSE AND ASSOCIATES, INC.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: APPROVAL OF GMBZA RESOLUTION 2016-09

STAFF CONTACT: ROBERT J. KALISZ
MBZA MEETING DATE: MAY 26, 2016
PROJECT OVERVIEW:

The owner and applicant request approval of a Conditional Use Permit for an Extensive
Impact Community Facility, on a 21.45 (+/-) acre portion of a 50.466 (+/-) acre tract (S.B.E.
Tax Map 125, Parcel 014.01), zoned Industrial Restrictive (IR), located north of the CSX
Railroad, east of North Belvedere Drive, south of Long Hollow Pike and west of Highway 109
(Attachment 1-1 and Attachment 1-2).

Extensive Impact Community Facilities require a Conditional Use Permit in the Industrial
Restrictive (IR) zone district, and a sports arena is listed as a type of Extensive Impact
Community Facility in Section 03.06.050.J of the zoning code. The surrounding property
owners were notified by mail about the Conditional Use Permit request. A Public Hearing
shall be held on this item at the meeting.

Staff recommends approval of the Conditional Use Permit request with conditions. The project
meets the General Requirements and the Special Conditions Requirements for a Conditional
Use Permit for the Extensive Impact Community Facility use per G.Z.0. Section 15.06.040 and
Section 15.06.050.G.



TNT Water Sports-Cable Park Conditional Use Permit Request PC B-1808-16  May 26, 2016

CASE BACKGROUND:

Previous Approvals

The property is currently vacant land and includes a small pond located along the southern boundary
of the property near the CSX Railroad. There are no records on file in the Planning Department
about previous development approvals for the property except that it was annexed and zoned Light
Industrial in 1965.

In May of 2009, the property was platted (boundary survey) as the Green & Little, L.P. Property into
two (2) tracts (P.B. 26, Page 168 R.O.S.C. TN). The property subject to this Conditional Use Permit
request was identified as a portion of Tract 1.

DISCUSSION:

Analysis

The owner and applicant request approval of a Conditional Use Permit for an Extensive Impact
Community Facility for a sports arena, per Section 09.02.010.C and 03.06.050 of the Gallatin
Zoning Ordinance, on a 21.45 (+/-) acre portion of a 50.466 (+/-) acre tract (S.B.E. Tax Map 125,
Parcel 014.01), zoned Industrial Restrictive (IR), located north of the CSX Railroad, east of North
Belvedere Drive, south of Long Hollow Pike and west of Highway 109.

An Extensive Impact Community Facility, including the proposed sports arena/park, is an activity
that has a high degree of effect upon the surrounding land use due to their hazards, nuisance
characteristics, as well as traffic generation characteristics, parking requirements, and land
requirements. The use is not expected to generate large volumes of traffic, but occasionally,
tournaments could be held that will draw crowds. The accessory uses are not expected to generate
large volumes of traffic. The facility will be well shielded from adjacent uses by existing berms and
the railroad or adjacent light industrial uses.

The water sports-cable park intends to construct three (3) structures consisting of club house, boat
dealership and boat storage, and an 8.25 acre lake for the water cable park. The water cable park will
provide board surfing and a beach area for the enjoyment of its patrons. The clubhouse, with an
attached deck, allows the patrons to enjoy the activities on the lake and will also provide food and
entertainment. The boat storage will provide an enclosed structure for storage of boats. The
accessory boat dealership use will provide an opportunity to the patrons and customers to purchase
water sport vehicles and accessories year round. The boat storage (transport and warehousing) is a
permitted use and the clubhouse and boat dealership is an accessory use to the Extensive Impact
sports arena/cable park. The exact location of the facilities, parking area and the private access
driveway will be shown during the site plan review. If the CUP is approved, a site plan will be
submitted to the Gallatin Municipal-Regional Planning Commission at a future date. Illustrations of
the proposed sports-water park are provided in Attachment 1-2.

Adjacent Development and Zoning

The property is surrounded by properties zoned Industrial Restrictive (IR) to the north and west sides
including several light-industrial companies and vacant land. The property located across Highway
109 to the east side of the property is zoned Mixed Use (MU) and is part of the Long Hollow Pike
Mixed Use Development; the property has been approved for mixed use development including

ltem [ 5/26/16 GMBZA Meeting, Page 2 05/23/16 4:40 PM
I\MBZA\MBZA Items\2016\5-26-2016\tem 1 TNT Water Sports-Cable Park CUP PC File B-1808-16 RK.doc
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apartments. The property located to the south across the CSX Railroad is zoned Commercial General
(CQG) and is vacant.

Access
The sports arena facility will access North Belvedere Drive from a private access drive or right-of-

way, approximately 1000 feet in length.

Parking

Parking requirements are based on the use of the property. The vehicle, craft, and related equipment
sales use requires one (1) space per 500 square feet for indoor sales and display area and one (1)
space per 2,000 square feet for outdoor sales and display area. Indoor or outdoor storage use requires
one (1) space per 5,000 square feet, and general retail use requires one (1) space per 250 square feet,
food service use requires one (10 space per four (4) person capacity and office use requires one (1)
space per 300 square feet. The sports arena area will be evaluated for parking requirements based on
Schedule B as described in Section 11.03, G.Z.0. Upon submittal of site plan, the owner and
applicant shall comply with the minimum number of parking spaces required by G.Z.0., Section
11.03, Schedule of Off-Street Parking Requirements and Section 11.07, Handicapped Parking.

Site Plan

The owner and applicant submitted conceptual architectural photographs of previous constructed
facilities that could be replicated for TNT Water Sports-Cable Park. Architectural elevations must be
approved by the Gallatin Municipal-Regional Planning Commission prior to the construction of the
facility. Illustrations of the proposed facilities are provided in Attachment 1-2.

No portion of the parcel (014.01) is located within a special flood hazard area according to FIRM
Panel No. 47165C0313G, dated April 17, 2012.

Signage

The plan indicates no proposed monument sign to be located along North Belvedere Drive or at the
private access drive. The owner and applicant shall submit a signage plan, including details of any
monument, wall mounted or directional signs, meeting the requirements of the Gallatin Zoning
Ordinance, Section 13.07 and obtain sign permits from the Planning Department prior to the
installation of any signage on site.

Planning Department Comments

The Planning Department reviewed and commented on the Conditional Use Permit request. The
Planning Department comments have been satisfied except that several conditions of approval are
recommended as described below. The owner and applicant shall submit a site plan application to
the Gallatin Municipal-Regional Planning Commission for approval prior to the construction of the
facility.

Engineering Division Comments (Access)
The Engineering Division reviewed the Conditional Use Permit request and had no comments.

Gallatin Public Utilities Department Comments
This development is serviced by the Gallatin Public Utilities Department. The owner and applicant
shall coordinate all development with Gallatin Public Utilities Department to ensure all future utility
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infrastructures are properly installed. The Gallatin Public Utilities Department reviewed the
Conditional Use Permit request and made the following comment:

1. Submit detailed plans and specifications for water and sanitary sewer to the Gallatin Public
Utilities Department for review and approval prior to issuance of any building permits or
plats.

Other Departmental Comments

The Other City Departments reviewed the Conditional Use Permit request and had no comments
except for Gallatin Industrial Pre-Treatment Department stated that the proposed facility shall
comply with all applicable cross-connection control and sewer use regulations.

Findings

The applicant submitted responses addressing the General Requirements and Special Conditions,
pertaining to the proposed Conditional Use Permit for an Extensive Impact Community Facility,
which are included on the Conditional Use Permit Site Plan (Attachment 1-2 and Attachment 1-3).
Additional information concerning the requirements is provided below.

General Requirements for Conditional Use Permit

Section 15.06.040 of the Gallatin Zoning Ordinance outlines the general requirements for granting a
Conditional Use Permit. The applicant’s request meets the general requirements as listed below and
as indicated in Attachments 1-2 and 1-3. A Conditional Use Permit shall be granted provided that the
Board finds that it:

A. Is so designed, located, and proposed to be operated so that the public health, safety and welfare
will be protected;

e The request for a Conditional Use Permit for an Extensive Impact Community Facility
located north of the CSX Railroad, east of North Belvedere Drive, south of Long Hollow
Pike and west of Highway 109 (Tax Map 125, Parcel 014.01) will not significantly impact
the public health, safety, or welfare of the area since the primary access is provided from an
arterial or collector roadway, and the site is located away from residential uses or is well
buffered by physical features that screen the use from any non-compatible uses.

e The Extensive Impact Community Facility will utilize public water, sanitary sewer, and
power sources from the appropriate utility companies. The property is 21.45 (+/-) acres
which exceeds the required amount of area per Gallatin Zoning Ordinance.

e Parking for the Extensive Impact Community Facility will primarily be located in rear of the
buildings with additional parking located between the clubhouse and dealership. The lake
will be located in the rear of the property with Highway 109, CSX Railroad and boat storage
structure providing a natural and man-made barrier. The water sports-cable park will not
create unusual noise, light or other adverse conditions which would violate the Performance
Standards Regulations of the Gallatin Zoning Ordinance, Section 13.02. The owner and
applicant indicated that the facility shall comply with all Performance Standards Regulations
of the Gallatin Zoning Ordinance.

B. Will not adversely affect other property in the area in which it is located;
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The property is surrounded by properties zoned Industrial Restrictive (IR) to the north and
west sides which includes several light-industrial buildings and vacant land. The property
located across Highway 109 to the east side of the property is zoned Mixed Use (MU) and is
part of the Long Hollow Pike Mixed Use Development; the property has been approved for
mixed use development including apartments. The property located across the CSX Railroad
to the south is zoned Commercial General (CG) and is vacant.

The property is primarily surrounded by light industrial uses, a four-lane divided highway
elevated on fill above the site, and a railroad along the south side of the property. The facility
will not have any adverse effect on the surrounding properties.

C. Is within the provisions of "Conditional Uses" as set forth in this Ordinance;

Extensive Impact Community Facility is a legal conditional use for the Industrial Restrictive
(IR) zone district per Section 09.02.010.C, and a sports arena is a specifically identified type
of community facility listed in Section 03.06.050 of the Gallatin Zoning Ordinance.

D. Conforms to all applicable provisions of this Ordinance for the district in which it is to be located
and is necessary for public convenience in that location.

This use will comply with all applicable provisions including with all Performance Standards
Regulations of the Gallatin Zoning Ordinance and provide a private recreational facility to
benefit the community.

A site plan application shall be submitted for approval by the Gallatin Municipal-Regional
Planning Commission, at a future date.

Special Conditions for Extensive Impact Community Facilities

Section 15.06.050.G of the Gallatin Zoning Ordinance outlines special conditions for Extensive
Impact Community Facility Activities. The applicant’s request meets all of the special conditions as
listed below and described in Attachment 1-3. A Conditional Use Permit shall be granted provided
that the Board finds that:

1. The location, size, and design of such facilities shall be situated so that the proposed facility shall
be compatible with the development within the surrounding area thus reducing the impact upon
such area.

The proposed architectural design will be similar to other existing cable park facilities and
accessory boat dealership and storage facilities (Attachment 1-2) which will be compatible
and more aesthetically pleasing than the existing light industrial structures. Additional
Conditional Use Permits may be required if the water sports-cable park wants to construct
additional buildings on the property other than uses permitted in the Industrial Restrictive
(IR) zoned district.

The proposed facility will be situated behind existing light industrial buildings and located
closer to Highway 109. The structures and uses will be adequately separated from existing
light industrial buildings and rights-of-way. The property is surrounded by Industrial
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Restrictive (IR) zoned property on two (2) sides with Highway 109 located along the eastern
boundary and CSX Railroad along the southern boundary. A bufferyard is not required when
an Industrial Restrictive (IR) zoned property abuts another Industrial Restrictive (IR) zoned
property; however, a bufferyard will be required along the eastern boundary. The property
currently has existing tree lines along the southern and eastern boundaries. Supplemental
landscaping will be required as part of the site plan review.

The traffic generated by such facility shall be safely accommodated along major streets without

traversing local minor streets.

The site is in close proximity to Highway 109 and S.R. 386 Veterans Boulevard and has
direct access to North Belvedere Drive, a designated minor arterial roadway on the official
Major Thoroughfare Plan, approved as part of the Gallatin on the Move 2020 General
Development and Transportation Plan Update 2008-2020.

The extensive impact community facility will access the site from North Belvedere Drive via
a private access drive. The private access drive will extend approximately 1000 feet from
Belvedere Drive and provide full access to the water sports-cable park.

The proposed facility shall provide a basic community function or essential service necessary for

a convenient and functional living environment in order to be located on the site.

The facility will provide a new recreation, entertaining and iconic venue for the City of
Gallatin and the surrounding region and will enhance and promote a vibrant community. The
facility will compliment economic growth for the city and surrounding businesses. The
facility is located conveniently within the city to utilize the arterial and collector roads and
provide visibility along Highway 109.

A site plan shall be submitted for approval by the Gallatin Municipal-Regional Planning
Commission at a future date. The owner and applicant have indicated that the facility shall
comply with all Performance Standards Regulations of the Gallatin Zoning Ordinance.

The oft-street parking requirements shall be based upon a recommendation from the Planning

Commission.

Parking requirements are based on the use of the property. The vehicle, craft, and related
equipment sales use requires one (1) space per 500 square feet for indoor sales and display
area and one (1) space per 2,000 square feet for outdoor sales and display area. Indoor or
outdoor storage use requires one (1) space per 5,000 square feet and general retail use
requires one (1) space per 250 square feet, food service use requires one (10 space per four
(4) person capacity and office use requires one (1) space per 300 square feet. A sports arena
will be evaluated for parking requirements on Schedule B as described in Section 11.03,
G.Z.0. The owner and applicant indicated upon submittal of a future site plan, the water
sports-cable park shall comply with the minimum number of parking spaces required by
G.Z.0., Section 11.03, Schedule of Off-Street Parking Requirements and Section 11.07,
Handicapped Parking.
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RECOMMENDATION
Staff recommends approval of a Conditional Use Permit for an Extensive Impact Community
Facility use for the TNT Water Sports-Cable Park, with the following conditions:

1.

The Conditional Use Permit shall be consistent with the four (4) sheet conceptual plan
prepared by Lose and Associates, Inc., labeled Exhibit ‘A,” dated November 9, 2015,
Exhibit ‘B’ dated July 29, 2015, TNT Water Sports-Cable Park photographs dated April
2016, and Dealership and Boat Storage Character Images dated March 2016.

Correct the zoning identified for Tax Map 126, Parcel 001.00 property from ‘HW’ to
‘MU”.

Label the adjacent Tax Map 1261, Group A, Parcel 001.00 property as being zoned ‘CG.’
Submit a site plan to the Planning Department for review and approval prior to the
construction of the water sport-cable park facility.

The use of the subject property (Portion of Tax Map 121, Group A, Parcel 001.00) shall
be limited to an Extensive Impact Community Facility for a sports arena/park with
accessory clubhouse and dealership and other accessory uses only associated with the
sports arena/park or other uses permitted in the Industrial Restrictive (IR) zoned district.
An amendment to the Conditional Use Permit shall be required if the water sports-cable
park desires to expand by more than 5,000 square feet in gross floor area.

Submit three (3) corrected and folded copies of the Conditional Use Permit plans to the
Planning Department for review and approval prior to the submittal of a site plan.

ATTACHMENTS:

Attachment 1-1 Location Map
Attachment 1-2 Conditional Use Permit Site Plan (Exhibit ‘A’ and Exhibit ‘B’, TNT Water

Sports-Cable Park Photographs, Dealership and Boat Storage Character
Images, Lose and Associates, Inc. response letter dated May 16, 2016

Attachment 1-3 Conditional Use Permit checklist dated received April 29, 2016
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. AI?USE PERMIT CHECKLIST
Intermediate and Extensive Impact Community Facili

Project
Name: TNT Water Sports — Cable Park Map #: 125 Group:

Contact
Person: Lose & Associates (Jay Easter) BZA File Number:B * ' 30?' , L

The Conditional Use Permit (CUP) checklist is designed to assist applicants with identifying the information that must
be included on all Boards of Zoning Appeals (BZA) applications. Initial submittals must include a completed BZA
Application Form, a completed CUP checklist, and nine (9) folded copies of the FMIDP documents by 4:30 PM on the

submittal deadline.

The BZA may grant conditional use permits where it makes findings of fact based upon the requirements outlined
below. In addition, the Board may establish expiration dates for any conditional use permit and may impose
additional conditions in order to reduce or minimize the effect of a conditional use permit on the surrounding
property. Please provide a written description that explains how the conditional use permit being requested
addresses the following requirements:

GENERAL REQUIREMENTS
Is so designed, located, and proposed to be operated so that the public health, safety and welfare will
_ be protected;
:%' Will not adversely affect other property in the area in which it is located:
E(ls within the provisions of "Conditional Uses" as set forth in this Ordinance; and
Conforms to all applicable provisions-of this Ordinance for the district in which it is to be located and
is necessary for public convenience in that location.

SPECTIAL CONDITIONS
The location, size, and design of such facilities shall be such that the proposed development shall be
compatible with the surrounding area, thus reducing the impact upon the surrounding area.
The facility will be located on approximately 22 acres west of Hwy. 109, east of North Belvedere
Dr., north of the Railroad, and south of Long Hollow Pike. The location is behind existing
industrial buildings and mini storage. The property is a portion of a larger tract currently zoned
IR. Site investigation has identified suitable topograph and water source to support the lake.
The traffic generated by such facility shall be safely accommodated along major streets without
traversing local minor streets.
The proposed location's close proximity to Hwy 109 and Veteran's Boulevard help to insure that
traffic generated by the facility will use the existing major streets and guests will not traverse
local minor roads.

@ The proposed facility shall provide a basic community function or essential service necessary for a
convenient and functional living environment in order to be located on the proposed site.
The facility will provide a provided a new recreation, entertaining and iconic venue for Gallatin and the
surrounding region. Both functions are an essential service necessary a vibrant community. The new local small
business will help support the overall economy of Gallatin. The proposed cable park location is conveniently
located within the City to utilize major local streets and provide visibility along Hwy 109.

[;l/f he off-street parking requirements shall be based upon a recommendation from the Planning

Commission.
We will work with the Planning commission to establish the off-street parking requireigv

«

Note: Late applications, or applications determined to be deficient or incomplete, will not be eligible to be placed on
the BZA agenda. Corrected application documents must be resubmitted to the Codes/Planning Department by
the initial submittal deadline for the next regularly scheduled BZA meeting,
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ITEM Z

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF GALLATIN, TENNESSEE MUNICIPAL BOARD
OF ZONING APPEALS APPROVING A VARIANCE FROM SECTION 08.03.020 OF
THE ZONING ORDINANCE OF GALLATIN, TENNESSEE FOR PARCEL
113N/H/017.00 and 018.00, AT 355 BLYTHE AVENUE — (B-1809-16)

GMBZA Resolution No. 2016-08

WHEREAS, THE CITY OF GALLATIN, TENNESSEE MUNICIPAL
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS considered the request for a 25 (+/-) foot variance from the
required 50 Minimum Building Setback Line (M.B.S.L.), to permit the construction of an
addition to the existing church building, at its regular meeting on May 26, 2016; and

WHEREAS, THE CITY OF GALLATIN, TENNESSEE MUNICIPAL
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS reviewed the application materials and supporting
documentation submitted by the applicant, the analysis, findings and recommendations presented
by City Staff and in the Municipal Board of Zoning Appeals Staff Report, and evidence and
testimony presented during the meeting; and

WHEREAS, THE CITY OF GALLATIN, TENNESSEE MUNICIPAL
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS is required in its deliberations, pursuant to Gallatin Zoning
Ordinance Section 15.04.028.E, to indicate the specific section of the Zoning Ordinance of
Gallatin, Tennessee under which the variance is being considered and state specific findings and
specifically identify the hardships warranting such action by the Board; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY OF GALLATIN,
TENNESSEE MUNICIPAL BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS makes the following findings
pursuant to T.C.A. Section 13-7-206; Section 13-7-207(3); and Section 15.05.030 of the Gallatin
Zoning Ordinance:

Section 1. The request for a variance of 25 (+/-) feet from the 50 foot Minimum
Building Setback Line required by G.Z.0. Section 08.03.020, as shown on
a one (1) sheet plan, prepared by Anthony L. Thomas, Sr. of Gallatin, TN,
date stamped April 25, 2016, meets all nine (9) of the Standards for
Variances with conditions of approval as set forth in Gallatin Zoning
Ordinance, Section 15.05.030, and as described in the body of the Staff
Report.

A. The particular physical surroundings, shape, topographic conditions of the specific
property involved would result in a particular hardship upon the owner as
distinguished from a mere inconvenience, if the strict application of this Ordinance
were carried out must be stated;

B. The conditions upon which the petition for a variance is based would not be
applicable, generally, to other property within the same district;



. The variance will not authorize activities in a zone district other than those permitted

by this Ordinance;

. Financial returns only shall not be considered as a basis for granting a variance;

. The alleged difficulty or hardship has not been created by any person having an

interest in the property after the effective date of this Ordinance;

. That granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any special

privilege that is denied by this Ordinance to other lands, structures, or buildings in the
same districts;

. The variance is the minimum variance that will make possible the reasonable use of

the land, building, or structure;

. The granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the public welfare or injurious

to other property or improvements in the area in which the property is located; and

The proposed variance will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent
property, substantially increase the congestion in the public streets, increase the
danger of fire, endanger the public safety, or substantially diminish or impair property
values within the area.

Section 2. Action — The Gallatin Municipal Board of Zoning Appeals hereby

approves a variance of 25 (+/-) feet from the required 50 foot Minimum
Building Setback Line (M.B.S.L.) per Section 08.03.020, to permit the
construction of an addition to an existing church building, with the
following conditions:

1. The variance shall be substantially consistent with the one (1) sheet plan prepared
by Anthony L. Thomas, Sr. of Gallatin, TN, dated April 25, 2016.

2. The applicant and owner shall submit a site plan for review and consideration by
the Gallatin Planning Department prior to beginning construction on any site
improvements at 355 Blythe Avenue.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED BY THE CITY OF GALLATIN, TENNESSEE

MUNICIPAL BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS that this resolution shall take effect from and
after its final passage, the public welfare requiring such.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

PRESENT AND VOTING

AYE:

NAY:



DATED: 05/26/2016

Jimmy Moore, Chair

Jeannie Gregory, Secretary

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

SUSAN HIGH-MCAULEY
CITY ATTORNEY



ITEM 2
PLANNING DEPARTMENT STAFF REPORT
St. Luke AME - Variance Request — B-1809-16
355 Blythe Avenue
Date: May 26, 2016

_———————————— —_ e —————————— —————
REQUEST: THE OWNER AND APPLICANT IS REQUESTING A VARIANCE OF 25 (+/-)
FEET FROM THE REQUIRED 50 FOOT MINIMUM BUILDING SETBACK LINE
REQUIREMENT, PER SECTION 08.03.020 OF THE GALLATIN ZONING ORDINANCE,
ON A 47 (+/-) ACRE PROPERTY ZONED COMMERCIAL GENERAL (CG), LOCATED
AT 355 BLYTHE AVENUE (S.B.E. TAX MAP 113N/H/017.00 and 018.00).

OWNER: ST. LUKE AFRICAN METHODIST EPISCOPAL
APPLICANT: REV. ANTHONY L. THOMAS, SR.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: GMBZA RESOLUTION NO. 2016-08

STAFF CONTACT: KEVIN CHASTINE, AICP

MBZA MEETING DATE: MAY 26,2016

PROPERTY OVERVIEW:

The owner and applicant is requesting a variance of 25 (+/-) feet from the required 50
Minimum Building Setback Line requirement, per section 08.03.020 of the Gallatin Zoning
Ordinance, for property located at 355 Blythe Avenue (S.B.E. Tax Map 113N/H/017.00 and
018.00). The property is zoned Commercial General (CG). The lot contains an existing church
that will be retained. The Place of Worship use is a conditional use in the CG zone district.
(Attachment 2-1)

Requested Variance

The owner and applicant requests a minimum building setback line (M.B.S.L.) variance per Section
08.03.020 of the Gallatin Zoning Ordinance to allow a proposed addition to match the setback of the
existing church. The congregation desires to construct an addition to the south elevation of the
existing church to create a fellowship hall.

The property at 355 Blythe Avenue is rectangular in shape and currently contains St. Luke AME
church constructed circa 1933. The existing church building has a setback of 25 feet from the Blythe
Avenue right-of-way. (Attachment 2-2) This variance would reduce the required 50 foot M.B.S.L. to
25 feet along the west side street frontage of Tax Map 113N Group H Parcels 017.00 and 018.00.
As proposed, the front elevation of the addition will align with the existing church in order to
maintain continuity to the overall building when complete. To permit the addition to align with the
existing church building the applicant is requesting to reduce the required M.B.S.L. from 50 feet to
25 feet.



St. Luke AME - Variance — 355 Blythe Avenue (B-1809-16)

The Commercial General (CG) zone district requires a minimum lot size of 10,000 square feet. The
existing church sits on an undersized lot that only contains 9,288 square feet. The lot is 129 feet in
depth and when applying the required 50 M.B.S.L. and the required 20 foot rear yard, the proposed
addition could not fit between the M.B.S.L. and rear yard line. The alignment of the addition to the
existing church is critical to ensure the alignment of and functionality of the interior spaces. The
church owns a total of 13 parcels (Tax Map 113 - Group H — Parcels 5.00, 6.00, 7.00, 8.00, 9.00,
10.00, 11.00, 12.00, 13.00, 15.00, 16.00, 17.00, 18.00, and 19.00) around the existing church. The
13 parcels total 2.30 (+/-) acres.

CASE BACKGROUND:

Property History and Previous Approvals

The existing church building was constructed in 1933, three (3) decades before the City of Gallatin
adopted zoning regulations. Therefore, no site plan exists for the property. The property was
included within the City Charter incorporation in 1953. On the June 16, 1969 zoning map the
property was labeled as Heavy Industrial zoning. On the 1979 zoning map the property was labeled
as Commercial General (CG) zoning, which is the current zoning.

ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT COMMENTS
The Engineering Division reviewed the variance request and no comments were provided.

OTHER DEPARTMENTAL REVIEW COMMENTS
Other City Departments reviewed the variance request and no comments were provided.

Applicable definitions and sections from the Gallatin Zoning Ordinance that apply to this case are
listed below.

APPLICABLE G.Z.0. DEFINITIONS
02.02 Definitions

Setback Line - A line running parallel to the street which establishes the minimum distance the
principal building must be setback from the street line.
APPLICABLE G.Z.0. SECTIONS

08.03 Intent and Purpose of CG — Commercial General District

This class of district is designed primarily to provide sufficient space in appropriate locations for
establishments and uses engaged in wholesale trade, the warehousing of a wide variety of products
having the highest performance standards and the least objectionable characteristics, and services
ancillary thereto. Other commercial uses are also permitted. As these activities tend to generate
relatively large volumes of traffic and have other characteristics detrimental to residential districts,
their locations should be removed from the proximity of residential districts insofar as possible.

08.03.020 Bulk Regulations

Maximum Lot Coverage - 50 percent
Maximum Floor Area Ratio - 2.0
Minimum Building Setback - 50 feet
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St. Luke AME - Variance — 355 Blythe Avenue (B-1809-16)

15.05 Zoning Variances

The Board of Zoning Appeals may grant variances where it makes findings of fact based upon the
standards prescribed in this section.

15.05.030 Standards for Variances

Section 15.05.030 of the Gallatin Zoning Ordinance states the Board of Zoning Appeals shall not
grant a variance unless it makes findings based upon evidence presented to it as described in nine (9)
specific criteria that are listed below. The applicant’s written responses to these standards are
provided in Attachment 2-3. The Board shall determine if this variance request meets all nine (9) of
the following standards for a variance as required by the Gallatin Zoning Ordinance as described
below.

A. The particular physical surroundings, shape, topographic conditions of the specific property
involved that would result in a particular hardship upon the owner as distinguished from a mere
inconvenience, if the strict application of this Ordinance were carried out must be stated.

e The shape of the property is rectangular and the topography is relatively flat, however the lot
is undersized for the Commercial General (CG) zoning. The CG zone district requires a
minimum 10,000 square foot lot. The lot contains 9,288 square feet. The lot is 129 feet in
depth and when applying the 50 foot M.B.S.L. and 20 foot rear yard, the building envelope
has a depth of only 59 feet, which is not adequate space for the proposed addition. The
church owns 13 parcels that total 2.30 (+/-) acres, but the addition is only proposed on Parcel
17 and 18 that total .47 (+/-) acres.

B. The conditions upon which the petition for a variance is based would not be applicable,
generally, to other property within the same district.
e This variance request is subject to this property only. No other properties would be entitled
to a variance if the Board agreed to grant this variance.

C. The variance will not authorize activities in a zone district other than those permitted by this
Ordinance.
e The existing use is Place of Worship and will remain the same. This variance will not
authorize uses or activities that are not currently permitted in the CG district. The use pre-
dates zoning. Under the current zoning ordinance a Place of Worship is required to obtain a
Conditional Use Permit.

D. Financial returns only shall not be considered as a basis for granting a variance.
e Financial returns were not considered as part of this variance request and will not increase as
a result of granting this variance.

E. The alleged difficulty or hardship has not been created by any person having an interest in the
property after the effective date of this Ordinance.

e The requested variance is not a hardship created by the current property owner. The hardship
is created by the large 50 foot Minimum Building Setback Line that is required within the
Commercial General (CG) zone district. Staff has had discussions with the Planning
Commission and intends to move forward with a request to remove the 50 foot M.B.S.L.

from all commercial zoning districts, due to the extremely restrictive nature of the setback. A
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St. Luke AME - Variance — 355 Blythe Avenue (B-1809-16)

number of variances have been approved due to the M.B.S.L. requirement. It is possible that
the building could be placed adjacent to the existing building but placed perpendicular to the
south wall of the church. However, this would depend on how the floor plan of the existing
church is arranged. Most likely the altar of the sanctuary is located at the back (east) wall of
the church, making placement of the addition in a perpendicular manner less efficient and
cumbersome. Being able to enter the fellowship hall from the front of the church near the
narthex would be more practical.

F. That granting the variance requested would not confer on the applicant any special privilege that

is denied by this Ordinance to other lands, structures, or buildings in the same districts.

@ If granted, this variance would not confer on the owner any special privilege that is currently
denied by the Gallatin Zoning Ordinance to any other property of building within the CG
zone district. The variance will allow the church to construct an addition (fellowship hall)
that matches the front setback of the existing church building and permits the interior spaces
of the existing church and addition to align and function cohesively.

G. The variance is the minimum variance that will make possible the reasonable use of the land,
building, or structure.

o The requested variance is the minimum variance necessary for the building addition to be
functional in concept with the existing building. The existing building setback is
approximately 25 (+/-) feet from the Blythe Avenue right-of-way. The requested 25 foot
variance from the Minimum Building Setback Line (M.B.S.L.) is the minimum variance
necessary for the addition to align with the front elevation of the existing church building.

H. The granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to other
property or improvements in the area in which the property is located.

e The variance, if granted, will not be injurious to the area and is the minimal variance needed
to make practical use of the structure. The properties to the north, south, east, and west are
zoned Commercial General (CG). To the north, south, and east are vacant properties owned
by the church, and to the west is R.C. Owen Company.

I. The proposed variance will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent property,
substantially increase the congestion in the public streets, increase the danger of fire, endanger
the public safety, or substantially diminish or impair property values within the area.

e The addition will not create any of the above listed issues.

15.05.040 Non-conformity Does Not Constitute Grounds for Granting of a Variance

No non-conforming use of neighboring lands, structures, or buildings in the same district, and no
permitted or non-conforming use of lands, structures, or buildings in other districts shall be
considered grounds for the issuance of a variance. Even though the existing building does not
conform to the required M.B.S.L. this is not the basis for the variance request.

15.05.050 Prohibition of Use Variances

Under no circumstances shall the Board of Appeals grant a variance to allow a use not permissible
under the terms of this Ordinance in the district involved, or any use expressly or by implication
prohibited by the terms of this Ordinance in said district.
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EXHI

St. Luke AME - Variance — 355 Blythe Avenue (B-1809-16) May 26, 2

15.05.060 Conditions and Restrictions by the Board

The Board may impose such conditions and restrictions upon the premises benefited by a variance as
may be necessary to comply with the provisions set out in Section 15.05.030 to reduce or minimize
the injurious effect to such variation; upon surrounding property and better carry out the general
intent of this Ordinance. The Board may establish expiration dates as a condition or as a part of the
variances.

RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends that the Gallatin Municipal Board of Zoning Appeals approve GMBZA
Resolution No. 2016-08 granting a variance of 25 (+/-) feet from the 50 foot Minimum Building
Setback Line required by G.Z.0. Section 08.03.020, as shown on a one (1) sheet plan, prepared by
Anthony L. Thomas, Sr. of Gallatin, TN, date stamped April 25, 2016, with the following conditions
of approval:

1. The variance shall be substantially consistent with the one (1) sheet plan prepared by
Anthony L. Thomas, Sr. of Gallatin, TN, date stamped April 25, 2016.

2. The applicant and owner shall submit a site plan for review and consideration by the
Gallatin Planning Department prior to beginning construction on any site
improvements at 355 Blythe Avenue.

ATTACHMENTS

Attachment 2-1  Location Map

Attachment 2-2  Variance Exhibit

Attachment 2-3  Applicants response to the Standards for Variance
Attachment 2-4  Photographs of Existing Church
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VARIANCE CHECKLIST

Project ¢~ ;
Name. - (ke AME Cheeen
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The Variance checklist is designed to assist applicants with identifying the information that must be Q\‘i
included on all Boards of Zoning Appeals (BZA) applications. Initial submittals must include a completed %
BZA Application Form, a completed Variance checklist, and nine (9) folded copies of the Variance ;R
documents by 4:30 PM on the submittal deadline.

The Municipal and Regional Boards of Zoning Appeals may grant variances where it makes
findings of fact based upon the standards outlined below. Please provide a written description
that explains how the variance being requested addresses the following nine standards for
variances:
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